hotel for a given transaction or based on commissions paid by hotels. We may also charge fees for access to the network and ancillary services provided.

The remaining revenues represent our Gift and Payroll card businesses, referred to as Other. In these businesses, we primarily earn revenue from the
processing of transactions. We may also charge fees for ancillary services provided.

Revenues, net, by Geography Revenues, net by geography for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, were as follows (in millions):

  Year Ended December 31,
2023 2022

Revenues by Geography*
Revenues,

net
% of total

revenues, net
Revenues,

net
% of total

revenues, net
United States $ 2,134.7  57 % $ 2,093.9  61 %
Brazil 525.1  14 % 442.2  13 %
United Kingdom 441.4  12 % 363.3  11 %
Other 656.5  17 % 527.7  15 %
Consolidated revenues, net $ 3,757.7  100 % $ 3,427.1  100 %

*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

39

Revenues, net, by Key Performance Metric and Organic Growth. Revenues, net by key performance metric and organic growth by segment for the years
ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, were as follows (in millions except revenues, net per key performance indicator)*:

As Reported Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted
Year Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,

2023 2022 Change % Change 2023 2022 Change % Change
VEHICLE PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $2,005.5 $1,950.0 $55.5 3% $2,037.5 $1,913.8 $123.8 6%
'- Transactions 648.6 594.7 53.9 9% 648.6 629.3 19.3 3%
'- Revenues, net per transaction $3.09 $3.28 $(0.19) (6)% $3.14 $3.04 $0.10 3%

'- Tag transactions 79.6 74.4 5.2 7% 79.6 74.4 5.2 7%
'- Parking transactions 68.0 — 68.0 100% 68.0 59.1 8.9 15%
'- Fleet transactions 477.4 501.1 (23.8) (5)% 477.4 476.7 0.7 —%
'- Other transactions 23.7 19.2 4.5 24% 23.7 19.2 4.5 24%

CORPORATE PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $981.1 $769.6 $211.6 27% $987.4 $829.6 $157.8 19%
'- Spend volume $145,571 $116,827 $28,743 25% $145,571 $126,076 $19,494 15%
'- Revenues, net per spend $ 0.67% 0.66% 0.02% 2% 0.68% 0.66% 0.02% 3%
LODGING PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $520.2 $456.5 $63.7 14% $520.1 $465.6 $54.5 12%
'- Room nights 36.5 37.3 (0.8) (2)% 36.5 37.9 (1.4) (4)%
'- Revenues, net per room night $14.25 $12.24 2.0 16% $14.25 $12.29 $1.96 16%
OTHER
'- Revenues, net $250.9 $251.0 $(0.1) —% $251.1 $251.0 $— —%
'- Transactions 1,309.2 1,192.6 116.6 10% 1,309.2 1,192.6 116.6 10%
'- Revenues, net per transaction $0.19 $0.21 $(0.02) (10)% $0.19 $0.21 $(0.02) (9)%
FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED
REVENUES, NET
'- Revenues, net $3,757.7 $3,427.1 $330.6 10% $3,796.1 $3,460.0 $336.1 10%

 Other includes Gift and Payroll Card operating segments.
See heading entitled "Managements' Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a reconciliation of pro forma and macro adjusted revenue by product

and metric non-GAAP measures to the comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with GAAP. The calculated change represents organic
growth rate.
Represents total tag subscription transactions in the year. Average monthly tag subscriptions for 2023 is 6.6 million.

* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Revenue per relevant key performance indicator (KPI), which may include transactions, spend volume, room nights, or other metrics, is derived from the

[…]

the related effects on the consolidated statements of cash flows) and were related to (1) the recognition of certain cash balances held in custodial accounts
for the benefit of (FBO) customers entered into in the first quarter of 2023 as restricted cash and customer deposits based on the Company's determination
that it exercises control over such funds and (2) a correction to the Company's accounts receivable and accounts payable balances related to an incorrect
classification of certain unbilled accounts receivable balances.

In connection with this determination, the Audit Committee of the Company’s Board of Directors, in consultation with the Company's management,
concluded that the Company’s previously issued condensed consolidated financial statements and related disclosures for the Restated Periods should no
longer be relied upon due to these errors contained in such interim financial statements and should be restated.

100

The following tables restate the unaudited financial information and summarize the effect of the restatement on each impacted financial statement line item,
including subtotals, as of the dates, and for the periods, indicated (in thousands):

  As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2023

Assets
Current assets:

Restricted cash $ 996,945  $ 550,000  $ 1,546,945
Accounts and other receivables 2,369,235  (1,380) 2,367,855
Other current assets 2,992,792  —  2,992,792

Total current assets 6,358,972  548,620  6,907,592
Goodwill 5,380,050  —  5,380,050
Other intangibles, net 2,197,587  —  2,197,587
Other noncurrent assets 651,314  —  651,314

Total assets $ 14,587,923  $ 548,620  $ 15,136,543
Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,907,841  $ (1,380) $ 1,906,461
Customer deposits 1,481,004  550,000  2,031,004
Other current liabilities 2,814,700  —  2,814,700

Total current liabilities 6,203,545  548,620  6,752,165
Notes payable and other obligations, less current portion 4,700,550  —  4,700,550
Other noncurrent liabilities 801,968  —  801,968
Total noncurrent liabilities 5,502,518  —  5,502,518
Stockholders' equity:

Additional paid-in capital 3,109,065  —  3,109,065
Retained earnings 7,425,604  —  7,425,604
Other equity (7,652,809) —  (7,652,809)

Total stockholders' equity 2,881,860  —  2,881,860
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 14,587,923  $ 548,620  $ 15,136,543

  As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the three months
ended March 31, 2023

Operating activities
Net income $ 214,835  $ —  $ 214,835
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts and other receivables 370,962  1,380  372,342
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and customer deposits (446,508) 548,620  102,112
Other 188,376  —  188,376

Net cash provided by operating activities 327,665  550,000  877,665
Investing activities
Net cash used in investing activities (159,027) —  (159,027)
Financing activities

Borrowings from revolver 1,964,000  —  1,964,000
Payments on revolver (2,490,000) —  (2,490,000)
Borrowings on swing line of credit, net 310,719  —  310,719
Other (2,434) —  (2,434)

Net cash used in financing activities (217,715) —  (217,715)
Effect of foreign currency exchange rates on cash 29,298  —  29,298
Net increase/(decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (19,779) 550,000  530,221
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 2,289,180  —  2,289,180
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 2,269,401  $ 550,000  $ 2,819,401

101

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2023

Assets
Current assets:

Restricted cash $ 1,456,992  $ 272,280  $ 1,729,272
Accounts and other receivables 2,460,650  (9,850) 2,450,800
Other current assets 3,005,927  —  3,005,927

Total current assets 6,923,569  262,430  7,185,999
Goodwill 5,473,603  —  5,473,603
Other intangibles, net 2,107,081  —  2,107,081
Other noncurrent assets 674,400  —  674,400

Total assets $ 15,178,653  $ 262,430  $ 15,441,083
Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,679,702  $ (9,850) $ 1,669,852
Customer deposits 2,013,236  272,280  2,285,516
Other current liabilities 2,742,952  —  2,742,952

Total current liabilities 6,435,890  262,430  6,698,320
Notes payable and other obligations, less current portion 4,678,258  —  4,678,258
Other noncurrent liabilities 801,069  —  801,069
Total noncurrent liabilities 5,479,327  —  5,479,327
Stockholders' equity:

Additional paid-in capital 3,176,562  —  3,176,562
Retained earnings 7,665,306  —  7,665,306
Other equity (7,578,432) —  (7,578,432)

Total stockholders' equity 3,263,436  —  3,263,436
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 15,178,653  $ 262,430  $ 15,441,083

  As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months
ended June 30, 2023

Operating activities
Net income $ 454,537  $ —  $ 454,537
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts and other receivables (365,572) 9,850  (355,722)
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and customer deposits 348,643  262,430  611,073
Other 389,072  —  389,072

Net cash provided by operating activities 826,680  272,280  1,098,960
Investing activities
Net cash used in investing activities (201,215) —  (201,215)
Financing activities

Borrowings from revolver 4,351,000  —  4,351,000
Payments on revolver (4,817,000) —  (4,817,000)
Borrowings on swing line of credit, net 255,750  —  255,750
Other (31,561) —  (31,561)

Net cash used in financing activities (241,811) —  (241,811)
Effect of foreign currency exchange rates on cash 38,401  —  38,401
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 422,055  272,280  694,335
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 2,289,180  —  2,289,180
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 2,711,235  $ 272,280  $ 2,983,515

102

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2023

Assets
Current assets:

Restricted cash $ 1,221,279  $ 480,761  $ 1,702,040
Accounts and other receivables 2,655,275  (76,674) 2,578,601
Other current assets 2,983,704  —  2,983,704

Total current assets 6,860,258  404,087  7,264,345
Goodwill 5,553,546  —  5,553,546
Other intangibles, net 2,164,999  —  2,164,999
Other noncurrent assets 685,664  —  685,664

Total assets $ 15,264,467  $ 404,087  $ 15,668,554
Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,895,280  $ (76,674) $ 1,818,606
Customer deposits 1,783,311  480,761  2,264,072
Other current liabilities 3,059,628  —  3,059,628

Total current liabilities 6,738,219  404,087  7,142,306
Notes payable and other obligations, less current portion 4,637,211  —  4,637,211
Other noncurrent liabilities 829,586  —  829,586
Total noncurrent liabilities 5,466,797  —  5,466,797
Stockholders' equity:

Additional paid-in capital 3,227,476  —  3,227,476
Retained earnings 7,936,802  —  7,936,802
Other equity (8,104,827) —  (8,104,827)

Total stockholders' equity 3,059,451  —  3,059,451
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 15,264,467  $ 404,087  $ 15,668,554

  As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months
ended September 30, 2023

Operating activities
Net income $ 726,033  $ —  $ 726,033
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts and other receivables (809,487) 76,674  (732,813)
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and customer deposits 428,580  404,087  832,667
Other 558,743  —  558,743

Net cash provided by operating activities 903,869  480,761  1,384,630
Investing activities
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired (429,914) —  (429,914)
Proceeds from disposal of business, net of cash disposed 197,025  —  197,025
Other (112,757) —  (112,757)
Net cash used in investing activities (345,646) —  (345,646)
Financing activities

Repurchase of common stock (546,910) —  (546,910)
Borrowings from revolver 6,495,000  —  6,495,000
Payments on revolver (6,770,000) —  (6,770,000)
Borrowings on swing line of credit, net 180,723  —  180,723
Other 139,728  —  139,728

Net cash used in financing activities (501,459) —  (501,459)
Effect of foreign currency exchange rates on cash (30,431) —  (30,431)
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 26,333  480,761  507,094
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 2,289,180  —  2,289,180
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 2,315,513  $ 480,761  $ 2,796,274

There is no impact to the previously filed Consolidated Statements of Income and Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income, or any line item
therein, for the Restated Periods. The as-filed Statements of Income have been provided below for reference.

103

  As Reported As Reported As Reported As Reported As Reported
Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Income

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2023

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2023

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2023

Six Months Ended
 June 30, 2023

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2023

Revenues, net $ 901,333  $ 948,174  $ 970,892  $ 1,849,507  $ 2,820,399
Expenses:

Processing 204,967  205,265  208,217  410,232  618,449
Selling 81,592  86,412  85,954  168,004  253,958
General and administrative 154,684  159,356  147,839  314,040  461,879
Depreciation and amortization 84,232  83,676  84,750  167,908  252,658
Other operating, net 663  815  (845) 1,478  633

Operating income 375,195  412,650  444,977  787,845  1,232,822
Investment (gain) loss (190) 18  30  (172) (142)
Other expense (income), net 746  (2,424) (13,432) (1,678) (15,110)
Interest expense, net 79,795  88,486  88,285  168,281  256,566
Total other expense, net 80,351  86,080  74,883  166,431  241,314
Income before income taxes 294,844  326,570  370,094  621,414  991,508
Provision for income taxes 80,009  86,868  98,598  166,877  265,475
Net income $ 214,835  $ 239,702  $ 271,496  $ 454,537  $ 726,033
Earnings per share:

Basic earnings per share $ 2.92  $ 3.24  $ 3.71  $ 6.17  $ 9.87
Diluted earnings per share $ 2.88  $ 3.20  $ 3.64  $ 6.08  $ 9.72

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 73,521  73,887  73,165  73,705  73,523
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 74,483  75,001  74,604  74,763  74,733

104

ITEM 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

Not applicable.

ITEM 9A. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Management Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Our management is responsible for establishing and maintaining an adequate system of internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-
15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act), pursuant to Rule 13a-15(c) of the Exchange Act. Our internal control over financial reporting is designed to